

Sukhbeer Singh Sodhi & Ors. vs. Amin Chand

CMP(M) No. 1110 of 2023.

02.05.2024 Present: Ms. Anu Tuli Azta, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Ashok Sood, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Khem Raj, Advocate, for the respondent.

CMP No. 4915 of 2024.

Allowed. The documents filed with the instant application are taken on record. Application stands disposed of.

CMP(M) No. 1110 of 2023.

The non-applicant has placed on record certified copy of the abstract of the file inspection register from the Court of District & Sessions Judge, Shimla, Civil and Sessions Division at Shimla, which reveals that the file of Civil Suit No. 143-1 of 2011, titled as Amin Chand vs. Sukhbeer Singh was inspected on 23.03.2023. Signatures of the person, who inspected the file also find mention in the last column of the register. Along with the copy of abstract of register of inspection of file, non-applicant has also filed a copy of application dated 22.03.2023 purportedly moved by Shri Tarun Verma, Advocate, but it does not bear the signatures of any person as applicant. However, on the reverse of this application, there is an endorsement "file inspected by me at 1045 A.M. to 11.00 A.M.", thereafter the name of Sh. Subhash Verma, Advocate, has been

mentioned and it has been signed by some one. The signatures of the person on the last column of the file inspection register and the signatures on the reverse of the application for inspection, prima facie appear to have been appended by the same person.

Let notice be issued to Shri Subhash Verma, Advocate, and Mr. Tarun Verma, Advocate, District Court Shimla, to appear before this Court on 30th May, 2024.

Requisition be also sent to the Chief Administrative Officer, Court of District & Sessions Judge, Shimla, Civil & Sessions Division at Shimla, to produce the original file inspection register dated 23.03.2023 bearing inspection endorsement No.66 in respect of Civil Suit 143-1 of 2011, titled as Amin Chand vs. Sukhbeer Singh and also the original file of above mentioned civil suit.

List on 30th May, 2024.

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

2nd May, 2024.
(Jai)