

Sukhbeer Singh Sodhi & others vs. Amin Chand

CMP(M) No. 1110 of 2023

30.05.2024 Present: Ms.Anu Tuli Azta, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr.Ashok Sood, Senior Advocate, alongwith Mr.Khem Raj & Ms.Pooja Verma, Advocates, for the respondent.

Mr.Subhash Verma, Advocate, is present in person.

Mr.Tarun Verma, Advocate, is present in person.

Sh.Parma Nand Sharma, Chief Administrative Officer, office of District Court, Shimla, is present in person alongwith record.

CMP(M) No.1110 of 2023

In compliance of order dated 02.05.2024, M/s Subhash Verma and Tarun Verma, Advocates, practicing in District Courts, Shimla, are present in person.

Chief Administrative Officer of District Courts, Shimla, is also present alongwith original record of file Inspection Register and application filed for inspection by Mr.Tarun Verma, Advocate, containing endorsement of Mr. Subhash Verma, Advocate, regarding inspection of case file in Civil Suit No.143-1 of 2011, titled as *Amin Chand vs. Sukhbeer Singh*.

M/s Subhash Verma and Tarun Verma, Advocates, have also been permitted to peruse the original record in the file Inspection Register as well as application filed by them with endorsement of inspection thereof.

M/s Subhash Verma and Tarun Verma, Advocates, have endorsed filing of application as well as inspection of case file on behalf of defendant Sukhbeer Singh.

Original record seen and compared with attested true copy placed on record alongwith CMP No.4915 of 2024. Copies are

true attested copy of original record. Original record returned with direction to produce the same as and when directed to do so.

Original record has also been seen by learned counsel for the petitioner.

Faced with aforesaid facts and circumstances, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as M/s Subhash Verma and Tarun Verma, Advocates, intend to file their respective affidavits to explain their matter on their part. Requisite necessary affidavits be filed within a week.

List for consideration on 17.06.2024.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

May 30, 2024
(Purohit)